


Lehman Brothers International (Europe) -
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals as
agreed by creditors




The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration as agreed by creditors are:

i) The Administrators will continue to manage and finance LBIE’s business, affairs and property from asset
realisations in such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for LBIE’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if LBIE had been immediately liquidated.

ii) The Administrators will identify and return Trust Property in accordance with the Order of the High Court
dated 7 October 2008. The Administrators will be looking to have the costs of dealing with Trust Property
borne by such assets.

iii) The Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that LBIE may have under the
Companies Act 1985, the Companies Act 2006 or the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA86”) or otherwise. In
addition, the Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or to protect and preserve the assets of LBIE or to maximise their realisations or for any
other purpose incidental to these proposals.

iv) The Administrators will at their discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for
adjudication by a subsequent liquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement / scheme of
arrangement and the costs of so doing shall be met as a cost of the Administration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration.

v) The Administrators may at their discretion make an application to court for permission to make
distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch.B1 IA86.

vi) A creditors’ committee will be established if sufficient creditors are willing to act on it. The Administrators
propose to seek the election of a creditors’ committee and to consult with it from time to time. Where the
Administrators consider it appropriate, they will seek sanction from the committee to a proposed action
rather than convening a meeting of all creditors.

vii) The Administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee concerning the necessary steps to extend
the Administration beyond the statutory duration of one year if an extension is considered advantageous.
The Administrators shall either apply to the court or seek consent from the appropriate classes of
creditors for an extension.

viii) The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order to bring the
Administration to an end. The Administrators wish to retain a number of the options which are available
to them, including:-

(a) The Administrators may formulate proposals for a scheme of arrangement under Section 899 of the
Companies Act 2006 and if so ordered by the court will put them to meetings of the various classes
of creditors. If the scheme of arrangement is approved and sanctioned by the court, the
Administration will be brought to an end by notice to the Registrar of Companies on completion of
the Administration under Paragraph 84 Sch.B1 IA86, following registration of which LBIE will be
dissolved three months later, OR

(b) The Administrators may place LBIE into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances, it is
proposed that Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson and Michael John Andrew Jervis be
appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be done by either any or all of them. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch.B1 IA86 and Rule
2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate alternative liquidators, provided that
the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before they are approved, OR




(c) The Administrators may formulate a proposal for a company voluntary arrangement (“CVA”) and put

it to meetings of LBIE’s creditors and shareholders for approval. If the CVA is approved, the
Administration will be brought to an end by notice to the Registrar of Companies on completion of
the Administration under Paragraph 84 Sch.B1 IA86, following registration of which LBIE will be
dissolved three months later, OR

(d) The Administrators may apply to the Court to allow the Administrators to distribute surplus funds to
unsecured non-preferential creditors. If such permission is given, the Administration will be brought
to an end by notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 Sch.B1 IA86, following
registration of which LBIE will be dissolved three months later. If permission is not granted the
Administrators will place LBIE into creditors’ voluntary liquidation or otherwise act in accordance with
any order of the court.

ix) The Administrators shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch.B1 IA86 in respect
of any action of theirs as Administrators at a time determined by the court.

x) The Administrators’ fees will be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm’s
usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for services provided by the
Administrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice
No.9) be charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firm’s policy. It will be for the creditors’
committee to fix the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but if no
committee is appointed, it will be for the general body of creditors to determine these instead.

xi) The Administrators will maintain all funds in the estate in the currencies in which such assets have been
realised. The Administrators' strategy as regards the selection of an appropriate currency for maintaining
estate funds, pending determination and implementation of the appropriate "exit route" will be
determined in consultation with the creditors' committee.


